[

DeKalb County

PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER REQUEST

Department of Watershed Manogemernt

Contract Name:

Contractor:

Contract Number:

Contract Amendment Category:

Original Contract $ Amount: |
$3,000,000.00

NTP Start Date:

2/22/2017

Previous Change Order: ]

7] Cost

Contract Start Date:
2/15/2017

Original Performance Days:

Previous Time Extensions {Days):

[]Schedule [ Scope

1460

Construction Management Services Date: 7/11/2019
Benchmark Management
1043455 Contract Amendment Number: 1

(] Deliverables

l Original Contract Time: ] Original Contract End Date:
1780

12/31/2021

I Original Performance End Date:
2/21/2021

Previous Changes to $ Amount:

Current Contract Amount:

$3,000,000.00

Change Order No. 1: 0 $0.00
Change Order No. 2: 0 50.00
Change Order No. 3: $0.00

Current Performance End Date:
| 2/21/2021

Description of Proposed Changes: Amendment/Change Order No. 1 is being proposed in order to provide the
consultant additional funding to perform construction management services associated with the on-going Annual Water
and Sewer Contracts and other future critical capital projects. The vendor managed the Honeycreek Pump Station and
Gravity Main installation project valued at $28 million and the Johnson Creek PS Replacement project valued at $15
million. The total construction management services cost for both projects was $1.5 million. The firm is also managing
the on-going Consent Decree Package 3 with a contract value of $23 million and construction management services
estimated at $1.1 milion. They are also providing inspection services to support the overall construction management
of the Annual Water and Sewer contracts under Gresham Smith and Partners. These services are currently valued at
$1.2 million. The vendor will also assist with inspection for the upcoming Briarcliff Emergency project and the potential
Cooperative Agreement with the City of Savannah. The estimated cost of these services is 52 million. The overall
estimated construction management services cost is $5.9 million with a $100K contingency.

2020.

Justification of Proposed Changes: Amendment/Change Order No. 1 is being proposed in order to fund task orders for
construction management services for future Capital projects underway such as the Briarcliff Emergency Project and the
Cooperative Agreement with City of Savannah to perform sewer rehabilitation work. This change order will need to bel
approved in order to keep the vendor performing services for the Consent Decree work. DWM is currently in the
process of procuring a Construction Management Contract for the work to be performed under the Gravity Sewer
Rehabilitation contracts. A new procurement will be required for construction mangement services beyond the year|

Proposed Additional
Perfarmance Days:

Proposed Changes to
Dollar Amount:
$3,000,000.00

Propased Cumulative
Perfarmance Days:

Proposed Cumulative
Contract Amount:
$6,000,000.00

Proposed Performance
End Date:

Actual Amount Spent
through May 2015:
$2,043,125.00

Proposed Contract End Date:

ORACLE Spent To Date as of 7/15/19:

$2,015,582.90

1580 Roadhaven Drive | Stone Mountain, GA 30083 | P:(770) 621-7200 F: {770} 621-7271
www.dekalbwatershed.com

lof2




Describe Any Risk Associated With This Change: DeKalb County will be at risk of having a gap in construction
management services for the assigned Consent Decree Package 3 project and the Annual Water and Sewer Contracts.

|effect of NOT Approving This Change: The County will be at risk of having a gap in construction management services
for the assigned Consent Decree Package 3 project and the Annual Water and Sewer Contracts.

Engineering Manager's Approval:

/ Accepted Signature: Cassandra Marshall ERmRTT ~
Rejected Print Name: Cassandra Marshall
Date: 07/16/2019

Watershed Director's Approval:

\/ Accepted Signature: Reginald Wells Dt 2007 1613 38 0
Rejected Print Name: Reginald Wells
Date: 7/16/2019

Deputy Chief Operating Officer's Approval:
@/Accepted Signature: W

[ Rejected Print Name: : ’T-_;-; @y, bt
Date: - fir ] (5

Chief Operating Officer's Approval:
%pted Signature: /,%_\

[] Rejected Print Nam —z'.nrkq..-)/ L Willfnms

Contract Name: Construction Management Services
Contractor: Benchmark Management
Contract Number: 1043455
Contract Amendment Number: 1

1580 Roadhaven Drive | Stone Mountain, GA 30083 | P: (770) 621-7200 F: (770) 621-7271

www.dekalbwatershed.com
L RN |



T adey

150 NJewyouag
LIp085'28 £ASEHFES 000000'9$
266'46$ (114 766'268 aouefeq yse) pauisseun ¢ Aouaburuoy
(19010 Y£B1 10) 1502 UGANNSUOD JO %G PAIRWHIST) ] . .
WO0Z$ JO 1503 LORINISUOT PaJEWRNST Gov'ooas o 000'008% 1afoug AaueBiaw3 ya1epg 10) 830G W - J3PIQ NSE] amng ..usu._t Oldd
(JapJ0 Y5E} 0} 1303 UORINNSLOT JO %g PajeWRE3} , : .
WS1$ 1O 1503 LOOMUISLOI pojEwIns3 000'00Z'1$ 0$ 000'00Z'1$ (0zoz aunp yBnosy) yeuueaes jo Aita) JuawaaBy aafeiadeo - apa) yee) umny _a__s&_ oldd
0202 1snby ybinouy) 1500 sapapuy SOP'ZSKS 0vZ'652% SZLLTLS SIIBNUOD) JSMaG PUE JBIEA BNy By} J0) S30mag uondadsul  aidmny
o 09F'LPL LS 0oripLLs £ abimped pung ubisag aataq Juasuo) 4o saowias WI| #0081 WA
0s Ees'EzKs £05'EZKS luawaceiday Sd 433y vosuyor Joj ssowss WO adingy
0% 00£'5ZL'LS 0OE'SZL' IS \uawsoeiday W4 PUR Sd ¥eamAsuoy joj saoweg wO|  adniny
SSPEY0L "ON LOVHINOD - MUVNHINIE
painbay pasibay yunoury
TUSURIODJSTION
spuny Bueusey petTaNY Junowy PI0 WSRL IO SUIAUO NEV1 40 NOLLIRIDSIA 8pa0 yeeL

I "ON Y3QYO0 FONVYHD 03S0d0Ud - STINIAY3S WO 03HINDIY
LINSWIOVNVYIN GIHSHUILVYM 40 INIWIYVYCIA - INSWNYIAOD ALNNOD 87V)30




[Q PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER REQUEST
DeKalb County

L ——
Contract Name: Construction Management Services Date: 7/11/2019
Contractor: Gresham Smith Partners

Contract Number: 1043468 Contract Amendment Number: 1
Contract Amendment Category: Cost [ ]schedue [ ]Scope [ |Deliverables

Original Contract $ Amount: | Contract Start Date: | Original Contract Time: | Original Contract End Date:
$3,000,000.00 3/7/2017 1760 12/31/2021

NTP Start Date: Original Performance Days: | Original Performance End Date:
3/23/2017 1460 3/21/2021

Previous Change Order: Previous Time Extensions (Days): Previous Changes to $ Amount:

Change Order No. 1: 0 50.00
Change Order No. 2: 0 $0.00
Change Order No. 3: $0.00

Current Contract Amount: Current Performance End Date:
$3,000,000.00 3/21/2021

Description of Proposed Changes: Amendment/Change Order No. 1 is being proposed in order to provide the
consultant additional funding to perform construction management services associated with the on-going contract
Design Build (DB) Consent Decree (CD) Package 2 and other critical capital projects through the year 2020. This firm has
been managing the four Annual Water and Sewer contracts currently valued at $104 million and the Glendale
Watermain Replacement change order scope to RGI/Camken valued at $9.6 million. Their construction management
support includes (2) full-time construction managers, (1) project engineer, (1) inspector and (1) document control|
personel for 3 years. In order to fully manage the $113.6 million of work, additional inspectors and staffing are provided
by the other on-call construction management firms. The vendor is also managing CD Package 2 valued at $26 million
with construction management services cost estimated at $2.4 million. This change order request will also allow DWM
to fully fund the task order for CD Package 2. The overall estimated construction management services cost is
estimated at $6 million.

lustification of Proposed Changes: Amendment/Change Order No. 1 is being proposed in order to fully fund active task
orders for the construction management of the four Annual Water and Sewer contracts and CD D8 Package 2 - both task
orders are partially funded through August 2019. This change order will need to be approved in order to keep the
vendor performing services for the Consent Decree work and through the third year renewal of the Annual Water and
Sewer contracts. The funding will also be utilized for future Capital projects through the year 2020 (see attached
list).DWM is currently in the process of procuring a Construction Management Contract for the work to be performed
under the Gravity Sewer Rehabilitation contracts. A new procurement will be required for construction management
services beyond the year 2020.

Proposed Contract End Date:

Proposed Additional I Proposed Cumulative Proposed Performance

Performance Days: Performance Days: End Date:
Proposed Changes to Proposed Cumulative Actual Amount Spent
ORACLE Spent To Date as of 7/11/19:
Dollar Amount: Contract Amount: through May 2015:
$3,000,000.00 $6,000,000.00 $2,431,157.00 $2,425,581.75

1580 Roadhaven Drive | Stone Mountain, GA 30083 | P:(770) 621-7200 F: {770} 621-7271
www.dekalbwatershed.com
lof2




Describe Any Risk Associated With This Change: DeKalb County will be at risk of having a gap in construction
management services for the assigned CD DB Package 2 project and the Annual Water and Sewer Contracts.

Effect of NOT Approving This Change: The County will be at risk of having a gap in construction management services
for the assigned CD DB Package 2 project and the Annual Water and Sewer contracts.

Engineering Manager's Approval:

Doty ety L s wmmat

/ Accepted Signature: Cassandra Marshall TS -
Rejected Print Name: Cassandra Marshal!
Date: 07/16/2019

Watershed Director's Approval:

ilally b by Reginaid Wells

v Accepted Signature: Reginald Wells Py g v tond
Rejected Print Name: Reginald Wells
Date; 7/16/2019

Deputy Chief Operating Officer's Approval:

Iﬂécepted Signature: W

[ Rejected Print Name: L'T_;-»l QLT\»}L(\P&“
Date: ~h&]i9
Chief Operating Officer's Approval;

gAccepted Signature:
] Rejected Print Nam

Ve A fal M1 a0t

Contract Name: Construction Management Services
Controctor:  Gresham Smith Partners
Contract Number: 1043468
Contract Amendment Number: 1

1580 Roadhaven Drive | Stone Mountain, GA 30083 | P:(770)621-7200 F: (770}621-7271
www.dekalbwatershed.com

L I e )



1 adey

156] WEYSaIn

259'500'ES 8YE'p66 28 000'000'9%
PE'LS 0$ YELIS aouejeq yse . paubissewy) / Aouaburuay)
thacis) 0LVOIY'LS EE6'L16'1S EOL' LS SIIRQUGYD JIMAG PUE JAIRM [RRULY Byl o) saowias wol  adniny
SIIRHUOT JEMAS 9 JBJEA [ERUY Y] J5A0 SE0IAIBS JuaiwabeusLy apnlg : .
o TECpiS EECLPIS Juawaoeday 13|14 - 1Bl WaLES1] JiE JSPURD) 109 Jof seomes WO §00-21 59
21'026"18 ¥20'6288 Z51'00¥'ZS 2 abewoed peng ubisaq) aaaq uasueg o saanes WO| 10091 59
1By YSEWUIUDE Of PanSS! SeM HSE) 10j5G PapiAD S3oIag o8 050't¥s 850'1¥§ {uonisues]) Sd yeasksuay - semas wa| 100-21 SO
20PEP0L ‘ON LOVHINOD - HLINS WYHS3HD
puinbey paiinbey Junoury
SUURIONENON

spun Buumuey | POSRUMROUY | T e 0L SHIQHO NEVL 30 NOMJIIDS3d RO RsuL

| "ON HAGHO JONVHD 03SCdOY - STIIAYIS WO qIUINDIY
IN3WIOVNVI Q3HSYILVM 40 INIWLINVCIAA - INTFWNYIACD ALNNOD 8I1VHIA




[ PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER REQUEST

DeKalb County Department of Watershed Management
Contract Name: Construction Management Services Date: 7/11/2019
Contractor: Tetra Tech
Contract Number: 1043467 Contract Amendment Number: 1
Contract Amendment Category: (7] Cost [ schedule [ ] Scope [ | Deliverables

Original Contract $ Amount: | Contract Start Date: | Original Contract Time: | Original Contract End Date:

$3,000,000.00 2/15/2017 1780 12/31/2021

NTP Start Date: Original Performance Days: | Qriginal Performance End Date:
2/23/2017 2/21/2021

Previous Change Order: Previous Time Extensions (Days): Previous Changes to $ Amount:

Change Order No. 1: 0 $0.00
Change Order No. 2: 0 $0.00
Change Order No. 3: 0 $0.00

Current Contract Amount:
$3,000,000.00

Current Performance Time (Days): l Current Performance End Date:
2/21/2021

Description of Proposed Changes: Amendment/Change Order No. 1 is being proposed in order to provide the
consultant additional funding to perform construction management services associated with the on-going contract
Design Build (DB) Consent Decree (CD) Package 1 and other future critical capital projects. The vendor has been
managing the Rockbridge Water Main Replacement project with a contract value of $25 million and construction
management services totaling $1.3 million. The firm is also managing the on-going CD Package 1 with a contract value
of $26 million and construction management services totaling $2.3 million. DWM is also propesing to utilize the vendor
for the new Annual Water and Sewer (TB estimated at $27 million for the first year with an estimated constructionl
management cost of $2.16 million. This change order request will also allow DWM to fully fund the task order for CD
Package 1. The overall estimated construction management services cost is $5.76 million with a $240K contingency.

Justification of Proposed Changes: Amendment/Change Order No. 1 is being proposed in order to fully fund active task
order for construction management services for CD DB Package 1. This change order will need to be approved in order,
to keep the vendor performing services for the Consent Decree work. The funding will also be utilized for future Capital
projects through the year 2020 (see attached list). DWM is currently in the process of procuring a Construction
Management Contract for the work to be performed under the Gravity Sewer Rehabilitation contracts. A new|
procurement will be required for construction mangement services beyond the year 2020.

Proposed Additional Proposed Cumulative Proposed Performance
Performance Days: Performance Days: End Date:

Proposed Contract End Date:

Proposed Changes to Proposed Cumulative Actual Amount Spent
Dollar Amount: Contract Amount: through May 20159:
$3,000,000.00 $6,000,000.00 $2,060,162.03 $2,001,945.38

1580 Roadhaven Drive | Stone Mountain, GA 30083 | P:(770) 621-7200 F: (770) 621-7271
www.dekalbwatershed.com
1of2

ORACLE Spent To Date as of 7/11/19:




Describe Any Risk Associated With This Change: DeKalb County will be at risk of having a gap in construction
management services for the assigned Consent Decree Package 1 project.

Effect of NOT Approving This Change: The County will be at risk of having a gap in construction management services
for the assigned Consent Decree Package 1 project.

Engineering Manager's Approval:

v IAccepted Signature: Cassandra Marshall et
IRejected Print Name: Cassandra Marshall
' Date: 07/16/2019

Watershed Director’'s Approval:

/ Accepted  * Signature: Reginald Wells el g
Rejected Print Name: Reginald Wells
Date: 7/16/2019

Deputy Chief Operating Officer's Approval:

o
E/Accepted Signature: J M

] Rejected Print Name:  ~Tod Pl bt
Date: _TJ!' r ,r“?

Chief Operating Officer's Approval:
%cepted Signature: /4__

I:|Rejected Print Na /7546\-t¢‘\/ l erl{fﬁ'*".‘
te”” <

Contract Name: Construction Management Services
Contractor: Tetra Tech
Contract Number: 1043467
Contract Amendment Number: 1

1580 Roadhaven Drive | Stone Mountain, GA 30083 | P: (770} 621-7200 F: {770) 621-7271
www.dekalbwatershed.com

A AEN



T adey

s yYoajenal
EL60EES 120'69628 00000098
£SE'2628 0$ ESE'ZE2S saue(eq yse) paubisseup  Aauabunuog
{1300 ySE] 10/ 1500 UORINNSLCD [0 %G PAPWHST) — — .
Ehﬂn J0 1503 UOJIINUISLO3 PAELAST 000’031 ~m 0% 0o0'091'2s S1IEUOT JaM3S PUR IAIEA JENULY MBN - JIPID YEE ] NNy |EALBYOL] 0ldd
0Z9'CED' 1S 12069218 LPI'TE'TS 1 ebexpey pitng ubisaQ aa1a( 1uasuoy Jof saapuag WO 20021 LL
08 000'00E'1$ 000'00E'LS luawaoeiday swpeiepm peoy abpugyooy Jo) seoues WOl  100+2) 1L
L29¥EP0L "ON LOVHINOD - HO31v¥13l
pasnbey pasjabey Junowy
PRI B TN SN
spun By pasaiay Junowy 910 Y31 30 SHITHO HEVL 40 NOILIRIDSIA JaquQ yse)

1 "ON ¥30H0 FONVHI 03S0d0Ud - STIAYTS WO GIVINDIY
INIFWIOVNYIW 03HSYILYM 40 ININ1EYHIA - INFWNYIA0D ALNNOD E1vNH3a




